
©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PFWS-P-PROR-001_Rev-A   5-7-25
1

Power Flip Windshield: PFWS-P-PROR-001

Please look through and read these instructions BEFORE starting so you understand what processes 
you’ll be doing, and possible extra tools you may need.

Do Not discard product packaging until installation is complete and functioning 
properly.

Actuator 
Bracket-3

Clamp
Spacers

Windshield
Brackets

Actuator Cylinders

Actuator Mount
Brackets

Upper Windshield
Assembly

Main Windshield Assembly

Aluminum
Clamps

Top Hinges

Adhesive Backed Foam Strip

Adhesive Backed Rubber Seal

90° Bulb Seal

Straight Bulb Seal



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PFWS-P-PROR-001_Rev-A   5-7-25
2

Wiring Harness

Rocker Switch

M6 
Nylock

Nut
(8pcs)

M6x25 
Button
Sealing
(4pcs)

M6x16
Hex

Flanged
(4pcs)

M8x20M8x20
ButtonButton

FT HeadFT Head
(2pcs)(2pcs)

M6x20
Button 

FT Head
(2pcs)

M6x30
Shoulder

Bolt
(4pcs)

Flanged
Sleeve
Bearing
(8pcs)

M8
Nylock

Nut
(4pcs)

M6
Flat

Washer
(6pcs)

M8x20
Carriage

Bolt
(4pcs)

M8
Nylock

Nut
(4pcs)



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PFWS-P-PROR-001_Rev-A   5-7-25
3

1.First, locate the Upper
   Windshield Assembly
   and Install The Straight
   Bulb Seal along the 
   bottom edge of the 
   assembly as shown 
   in Fig.1. Cut to fit 
   this length.

2.Now locate the Main Windshield and Install the Hinges from the Upper Assy you just removed 
   into the hinge halves on the windshield as shown in Fig.2a. Then Apply the 90° Bulb Seal to the 
   Windshield on All 3 Sides as shown in Fig.2b-c.

Fig.1

Then Apply Straight Then Apply Straight 
Bulb Seal To This EdgeBulb Seal To This Edge

Install Hinge Halves From Install Hinge Halves From 
Upper Windshield AssemblyUpper Windshield Assembly

Install 90° Bulb Seal Install 90° Bulb Seal 
To All 3 SidesTo All 3 Sides

All 3 SidesAll 3 Sides

Fig.2a Fig.2b

Fig.2c



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PFWS-P-PROR-001_Rev-A   5-7-25
4

3.Next  you’ll need to Assemble the Actuator Mounting Brackets for each side so they are ready
   to install.  Fig.3a shows how they assemble together. Repeat for both sides but be sure to not 
   tighten down the bolts yet as you will need to make adjustments when installing for correct fitment. 
   Just lightly snug them. Also when installing the Clamp to the Bracket Assy, be sure to use the
   Clamp Spacer as shown in Fig.3b-c.

Actuator Actuator 
MountMount
BracketBracket

Aluminum Clamp AssyAluminum Clamp Assy

M6x16 M6x16 
Hex FlangedHex Flanged

M6M6
Nylock Nylock 
NutsNuts

M8x20 M8x20 
Carriage BoltsCarriage Bolts

Mount Brackets Assembled Mount Brackets Assembled 
And Ready To InstallAnd Ready To Install

M8M8
Nylock NutsNylock Nuts

WindshieldWindshield
BracketBracket

Actuator Actuator 
Bracket-3Bracket-3

Fig.3a

Fig.3b Fig.3c

Use Clamp Use Clamp 
Spacer When Spacer When 
AssemblingAssembling



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PFWS-P-PROR-001_Rev-A   5-7-25
5

4 .Now take the Upper Windshield Assembly that you put the Seal on and slide it up underneath
    the roof where you just removed the screws from, and aligned the holes in the roof to the holes in
    the Upper Assembly.  Then use the screws previously removed from the roof and re-install them
    thru the roof and Upper Assembly, and tighten down secure. See Fig.4a-d.

Remove Two (2) Roof Remove Two (2) Roof 
Screws Each SideScrews Each Side

Slide Upper Assembly Up Slide Upper Assembly Up 
Under Front Of Roof.Under Front Of Roof.

Reinstall Roof Reinstall Roof 
Screws Thru Screws Thru 
Roof And Roof And 
Upper AssyUpper Assy

Upper Assembly Installed Under RoofUpper Assembly Installed Under Roof

Fig.4a

Fig.4c

Fig.4b

Fig.4d



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PFWS-P-PROR-001_Rev-A   5-7-25
6

5.Next you will need to Remove the Factory Speakers to slide the boot up the frame for clearance to
   install the Wiring Harness. Remove the Screw on each side of the speaker box as shown in
   Fig.5a-b.

(passenger’s side shown)(passenger’s side shown) (passenger’s side shown)(passenger’s side shown)

6 .Then, pull the speaker enclosure away from the frame carefully as the speaker is still connected. 
     See Fig.6a.  And slide the Boot up the tube frame out of the way as shown in Fig.6b. The space 
     you created will be where you will pull the wiring harness up thru to the actuators in the following
     steps. Repeat these same steps for the opposite side.

Fig.6a

Fig.5a Fig.5b

Fig.6b
Pull Speaker Away From FramePull Speaker Away From Frame Slide Boot Up Out Of The WaySlide Boot Up Out Of The Way



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PFWS-P-PROR-001_Rev-A   5-7-25
7

7 .The next thing is to Remove the Center Dash Glove Box to gain access to under the dash where
     you will be routing the Wiring Harness. To do this raise the lid and Remove the Two (2) Screws in
     the front as shown in Fig.7a-b.

Fig.7a Fig.7b

Raise Glove Box Lid To Raise Glove Box Lid To 
Remove ScrewsRemove Screws

Screws Removed Screws Removed 
Ready To Remove BoxReady To Remove Box

8.Then Remove the Factory cable Harness from the box and Remove the Box from the vehicle as
     shown in Fig.8a-b.

Fig.8a Fig.8b

Remove Factory Remove Factory 
Harness From BoxHarness From Box Glove Box RemovedGlove Box Removed



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PFWS-P-PROR-001_Rev-A   5-7-25
8

9.After the box is removed, you can now start to route the Wiring Harness. The Harness will need
     to be placed down in the space under the box you removed as shown in Fig.9a. Then route the
     Power Connector from your harness to one of the outlets in the Power Bar. Pick one, pull out the
     Dummy Plug and plug yours into it as shown in Fig.9b. We chose the second one from the right
     to remove and plug ours into, as you can see in Fig.9b.             

10.Once the power is connected, now you can hook up the Rocker Switch. So route the Switch
     Connector down towards the dash panel that has the slots plugged, as shown in Fig.10a. Pick a
     slot you wish to have the switch in and knock out the plug exposing the slot. Pull the connector
     thru the slot and connect the switch to it, but don’t snap it back in the panel yet until you have tried
     the system that it is working correctly.  After all is installed and you have tested that it is working,
     then snap it into the switch slot in the panel as shown in Fig.10b.

Fig.9a Fig.9b

Feed Power Connector This Way Feed Power Connector This Way 
To Supply Bar On FirewallTo Supply Bar On Firewall

Plug Connector Into One Of Plug Connector Into One Of 
The Slots In Power BarThe Slots In Power Bar

Fig.10a Fig.10b

Route Switch Connector Down Route Switch Connector Down 
This Direction Towards Switch This Direction Towards Switch 

Slots In Dash PanelSlots In Dash Panel
Connect Switch To Connector Connect Switch To Connector 

& Snap Back Into Slot& Snap Back Into Slot

Switch Slot Switch Slot 
PlugPlug



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PFWS-P-PROR-001_Rev-A   5-7-25
9

11.Now Route the Actuator Harness Connectors down thru the dash area and to the sides coming
     out thru the space by the vertical frame tubes as shown in Fig.11 below. You will just fish them
     over and out as there is plenty of space to route them.  More details of this in the next steps.

Fig.11

Route Switch Connector Down Route Switch Connector Down 
This Direction Towards Switch This Direction Towards Switch 

Slots In Dash PanelSlots In Dash Panel

12.The next thing you need to do is modify the speaker boot with a notch for the Actuator cable to
     slide into, if needed. Some have a molded slot from the factory and some did not mold out 
     correctly. So you will just cut a slot as shown in Fig.12a-d, if that is your case. See Fig.12a-d. 
     Repeat for opposite side boot and then slide them back up the frame out of the way for now.

Fig.12a Fig.12b

Actuator Connector Actuator Connector 
Comes Up Thru HereComes Up Thru Here

Cut A Small Slot Relief In Cut A Small Slot Relief In 
Boot For Actuator Cable HereBoot For Actuator Cable Here



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PFWS-P-PROR-001_Rev-A   5-7-25
10

13.Now locate the Actuator Cylinder and plug the connector of the cylinder into the Cable Harness
     Connector you routed over and pulled up through the frame space, as shown in Fig.13a-c.
     Then slide the boot down and slip the actuator cable into the slot in the boot as shown in Fig.13d.

Fig.12c Fig.12d

Actuator Cable Slides Up Into Actuator Cable Slides Up Into 
Slot To Hide CableSlot To Hide Cable

Fig.13a Fig.13b

Connect Actuator Connect Actuator 
Connector To Connector To 

Harness Harness 
ConnectorConnector



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PFWS-P-PROR-001_Rev-A   5-7-25
11

Fig.13c Fig.13d

Slip Actuator Cable Slip Actuator Cable 
Into Boot SlotInto Boot Slot

Fig.14a Fig.14b Fig.14c

14.Then Slide the Boot back down into it’s original location, Slide the Speaker Back into place and
     Reinstall the Two (2) Screws, one on each side of the speaker casing as shown in Fig.14a-c.
     Repeat these same procedures for the opposite side.

Slide Boot & Cable Slide Boot & Cable 
Back DownBack Down

Slide Speaker Slide Speaker 
Casing Back In PlaceCasing Back In Place

Reinstall Speaker Reinstall Speaker 
Screws On Each SideScrews On Each Side

Fig.15

15.After the Speakers and Boots are
   installed, now you can Install the 
   Actuator Mount Brackets onto the 
   machine. Fig.15 shows the Driver’s
   Side assembly and the orientation of 
   the bracket to the machine. Your Main
   Windshield and actuators will be 
   mounting to this bracket assembly in
   the following steps.



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PFWS-P-PROR-001_Rev-A   5-7-25
12

   To install the assembly onto the vehicle frame tube, follow this next section on how to install the
   clamps to the machine with minimal scratching of the frame paint, if that is a concern for you.

   Since the Clamps are on the Bracket Assembly for this installation, you will install the assembly
   using this same technique to help prevent scratching, if desired. 

1.Take a piece of the packing material from your kit and cut a section big enough to wrap around
   the Tube where you will be installing the clamp to. See Fig.1a-b. Then Wrap Packing around the
   Tube Frame, Slide Clamp over the Packing and the Tube, Hold Clamp in place and pull
   packing out from under clamp.  See Fig.1c-e.

Installing The Aluminum Clamps

NOTE: Here is another usefull SuperATV tip,we thought you may be interested in. Just
            follow these next steps on how to help prevent you from scratching the paint on
            the Tube when installing clamps onto your machine, if this is a concern to you.

Fig.1a

Fig.1c Fig.1d Fig.1e

Fig.1b

When Installing The Clamp, It When Installing The Clamp, It 
May Tend To Scratch The Paint May Tend To Scratch The Paint 
On Some Machines, DependingOn Some Machines, Depending

Cut  A Piece Of Packing Cut  A Piece Of Packing 
Material From Your Kit To Material From Your Kit To 
Wrap Around TubeWrap Around Tube

Temporarily Wrap Temporarily Wrap 
Packing Around Packing Around 
Tube FrameTube Frame

Slide Clamp Onto Slide Clamp Onto 
Tube FrameTube Frame

Then Pull Packing Out Then Pull Packing Out 
From Under ClampFrom Under Clamp



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PFWS-P-PROR-001_Rev-A   5-7-25
13

16.After you have the clamp over the tube frame, Install the Clamp Screws into the clamp to hold in
   place, but do not tighten down as you may need to move and adjust the assembly on the tube
   frame. After both sides are installed and windshield in position, then all screws can be tightened.
   Repeat for opposite side. See Fig.16.

17.Once you have the brackets installed on both sides, your vehicle should look like the one in Fig.17.

Fig.16

Fig.17

Attach Mounting Bracket Attach Mounting Bracket 
Assy Using Clamp On Assy Using Clamp On 
Bracket As shownBracket As shown



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PFWS-P-PROR-001_Rev-A   5-7-25
14

18.Now place the Main Windshield onto the vehicle as shown in Fig.18a, positioning it so that the
   Holes in the windshield hinges align to the holes in the and Upper Windshield Assembly and roof
   as shown in Fig.18b. Then install to the vehicle using the M6x25 Sealing Screws and M6 Nylock 
   Nuts you removed from the hinges previously in these instructions.

19.Next Attach the Cylinders to the Mounting Brackets using the M6x30 Shoulder Bolts, Sleeve
     Bearings, M6 Washers and M5  Nylock Nuts for both locations on the cylinder. See Fig.19a-d.

After both cylinders are hooked up, then go back and tighten down all nuts, bolts and screws secure. 
Don’t forget tho reinstall the dash glove box and any other items removed for this installation.

Fig.18a Fig.18b

Lay Windshield In Position Ready Lay Windshield In Position Ready 
To Attach Hinges To VehicleTo Attach Hinges To Vehicle

Install Hinges Using Existing HardwareInstall Hinges Using Existing Hardware

Fig.19a Fig.19b

Now Attach The Cylinder To The Now Attach The Cylinder To The 
Mounting Bracket Using the M6x30 Mounting Bracket Using the M6x30 
Shoulder Bolt, Sleeve Bearing, Shoulder Bolt, Sleeve Bearing, 
Washer & M5 Nylock NutWasher & M5 Nylock Nut



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-PFWS-P-PROR-001_Rev-A   5-7-25
15

  Like SuperATV on Facebook to keep up to date on new products!

Need help with your installation?

www.superatv.com

8:00am - 9:00pm EST M-Th
8:00am - 7:00pm EST Friday
9:00am - 2:00pm EST Saturday

sales@superatv.com

1-855-743-3427

If you have any problems/questions on this kit, contact us by email 
at Superatv.com.

Fig.19dFig.19c

M6x30
Shoulder 

Bolt

M6x30
Shoulder 

Bolt
Sleeve 
Bearing

Sleeve 
Bearing

M6 Washer

M6 
Washer

M6 Nylock
Nut

M6 Nylock
Nut


